from (to) customers

for contract work 8,742 7.4 (10,460) (10.5) (978) (4.9) 2,013 6.5

Cost of sales 118,213 100 98,910 100 20,143 100 30,877 100

The net movement of amounts due from (to) customers from contract work arises as a result of the

timing difference between incurred cost and cost attributable to revenue, whereas both revenue and costs

are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting

period. Therefore, the cost of sales represents costs attributable to the revenue recognised during the

respective year/period.

Cost of sales primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting charges represent the fees paid and payable to subcontractors who provide

site works for the completion of the building services engineering projects and maintenance

projects. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 181 –

The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for

the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (2,252) (4,504) 2,252 4,504

Year ended 31 December 2014 (2,458) (4,917) 2,458 4,917

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (313) (626) 313 626

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (496) (992) 496 992

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,880) (3,761) 1,880 3,761

Year ended 31 December 2014 (2,052) (4,106) 2,052 4,106

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (261) (523) 261 523

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (414) (828) 414 828

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 182 –

(ii) Material and equipment costs mainly include the purchases of equipment and material being

installed/utilised in the Group’s building services engineering projects and maintenance

projects. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s material costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 10% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
material and equipment costs +5% +10% -5% -10%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,894) (3,789) 1,894 3,789

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,657) (3,315) 1,657 3,315

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (436) (872) 436 872

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (601) (1,202) 601 1,202

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,581) (3,164) 1,581 3,164

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,384) (2,768) 1,384 2,768

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (364) (728) 364 728

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (502) (1,004) 502 1,004

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 183 –

(iii) Direct labour costs represent compensation and benefits provided to the staff of the Group’s

project team and direct workers who are directly involved in the provision of the Group’s

services. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations

in the Group’s direct labour costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 5% and 15% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct
labour costs (Note) +5% +15% -5% -15%

Change in profit before tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (1,154) (3,463) 1,154 3,463

Year ended 31 December 2014 (1,148) (3,445) 1,148 3,445

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (270) (811) 270 811

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (306) (918) 306 918

Change in profit after tax HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2013 (964) (2,891) 964 2,891

Year ended 31 December 2014 (959) (2,877) 959 2,877

Three-month period ended 31 March

2014 (225) (677) 225 677

Three-month period ended 31 March

2015 (256) (766) 256 766

Note:

The higher hypothetical fluctuation rate of 15% is chosen for the sensitivity analysis of direct labour costs
considering the increase in average daily wages of 3.5% to 11.9% for various kinds of workers as analysed in the

section headed ‘‘Industry overview — Future opportunities and challenges — II. Labour’’ in this prospectus, the
potential increase in the statutory minimum wages in the future, and the Group’s plan to hire additional staff as set
out in the section headed ‘‘Statement of business objectives and use of proceeds — Implementation plans’’ in this
prospectus.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION